RESOLUTION 2023 - 01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE FLORIDA, RATIFYING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 6 TO THE STATE-FUNDED GRANT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A"; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee, Florida ("City") and the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") entered into a State-Funded Grant Agreement ("Agreement") on February 21, 2019 for funding of certain roadway resurfacing projects; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was scheduled to expire on December 31, 2022 and it was necessary for the parties to extend the completion deadline until June 30, 2023 by immediately executing State Funded Grant Agreement Supplemental No. 6, attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager seeks ratification of the action to execute an extension of the Agreement with FDOT as in the best interests of the City of Pahokee and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS IT FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations.</u> The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirm as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.

Section 2. Approval of Agreement. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby approves the State-Funded Supplemental Grant Agreement, No. 6, attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Ratification of Agreement</u>. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby ratifies State-Funded Grant Supplemental Agreement No. 6 between the City and the FDOT, attached hereto Exhibit "A".

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 10^{th} day of January 2023.

Keith W. Babb, Jr., Ma	nyor
ATTEST	
Nylene Clarke, Acting City Cler	 rk
APPROVED AS TO FORM AN	D LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney	
	Moved By:
	Seconded By:
Vote:	
Commissioner Boldin	(Yes)(No)
Commissioner Gonzalez	(Yes)(No)
Commission Perez	(Yes)(No)
Vice Mayor Murvin	(Yes)(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)(No)

EXHIBIT "A" STATE-FUNDED GRANT SUPPLEMENTAL No. 6